

No. 23-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
FORMER CONSULAR OFFICERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
JEREMY B. GORDON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873
mprice@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Background Concerning the Consular Review Process.....	4
II. Consular Visa Decisions Show Indicia of Arbitrariness.....	8
III. The State Department Lacks Adequate Mechanisms for Overseeing Consular Officer Decision Making.	14
IV. The Court Should Ensure Meaningful Judicial Review When a Visa Refusal Affects the Fundamental Interests of a U.S. Citizen.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1201 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 103.3 18

22 C.F.R. § 42.81 8

Congressional Research Service, R43589,
Immigration: Visa Security Policies
(updated Nov. 18, 2015), <https://bit.ly/3TuCE6t>..... 6

Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM)

9 FAM 102.1-2 4

9 FAM 301.1-2 4

9 FAM 306.2-2(A) 17

9 FAM 402.1-2 9

9 FAM 403.5 6

9 FAM 403.10-3(A)(1)(d)..... 13

9 FAM 403.11 7

9 FAM 403.12-3(A) 7, 15

9 FAM 403.12-4 7

9 FAM 502 9

9 FAM 504.1-3 5

9 FAM 504.7 6

9 FAM 504.11-3(A)(1)..... 7

9 FAM 504.11-3(A)(1)(b)(5)	8
9 FAM 504.11-3(A)(1)(c)	8
9 FAM 504.11-3(A)(2).....	7, 15
9 FAM 504.11-3(A)(3).....	15
9 FAM 504.11-4(A)	8
9 FAM 504.12	7
9 FAM 504.12-3(A)	15
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-09-33A, <i>Report of Inspection Embassy Bridgetown, Barbados (June 2009), https://bit.ly/3VBwoMP</i>	10
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-16-24A, <i>Inspection of Embassy Ankara, Turkey (Sept. 2016), https://bit.ly/3TPC1Wj.....</i>	16
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-17-17, <i>Inspection of Embassy Accra, Ghana (June 2017), https://bit.ly/43zQZmB.....</i>	10
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-18-04, <i>Inspection of Embassy Beijing and Constituent Posts, China (Dec. 2017), https://bit.ly/49YhgNX</i>	9, 10
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-18-16, <i>Inspection of Embassy Guatemala City, Guatemala (May 2018), https://bit.ly/ 3Tp9dm4.....</i>	10
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-19-03, <i>Inspection of Embassy Dakar, Senegal (Nov. 2018), https://bit.ly/4avhoo1.....</i>	10

Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-19-10, <i>Inspection of Embassy New Delhi and Constituent Posts, India</i> (Dec. 2018), https://bit.ly/3TvqOZF	10
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-19-14, <i>Inspection of Embassy Bogota, Colombia</i> (Apr. 2019), https://bit.ly/ 3PYL4IN	11, 12
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-19-17, <i>Inspection of Embassy Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic</i> (July 2019), https://bit.ly/3vxFZtm	15
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-19-18, <i>Inspection of Embassy Port-au-Prince, Haiti</i> (June 2019), https://bit.ly/ 3PARwnu	15
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-23-11, <i>Inspection of Embassy Brussels, Belgium</i> (May 2023), https://bit.ly/ 3VygfaV	11
Office of Inspector General, ISP-I-24-06, <i>Inspection of Embassy Baghdad and Constituent Post, Iraq</i> (Jan. 2024), https://bit.ly/43vUcUo	17
Ashlie Tattersall, <i>Office of Fraud Prevention, State Mag.</i> (Oct. 2023), https://bit.ly/3IS5JUA	6

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Service, <i>I-130, Petition for Alien Relative</i> , https://bit.ly/3PAEt0l (last accessed Mar. 22, 2024)	5
U.S. Dep’t of State, “Basic Consular Course,” <i>Functional Training for Foreign Service Family Members</i> , archived at https://bit.ly/3Tpg92A	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Immigrant Visa Process, Step 7: Collect Civil Documents</i> , https://bit.ly/4cpqVif (last accessed Mar. 22, 2024)	5
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-888, <i>State Could Enhance Visa Fraud Prevention by Strategically Using Resources and Training</i> (Sept. 2012), https://bit.ly/3IRcIge	6
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-17-318, <i>Foreign Language Proficiency Has Improved, but Efforts to Reduce Gaps Need Evaluation</i> (Mar. 2017), https://bit.ly/4cxqi62	11, 12
